&DANAK FORCE
PROD Reg. No.7026 Certification
EU-Type Examination Certificate
Measuring Instrument Directive
CeÉificate number: DK-0200-MID-01858
Issued by FORCE Ceftification A/S, Denmark
EU-notified body number 0200
In accordance with the Danish Safety Technology Authority's statutory order no. 1382 of November 25, 2016 which

OIML R 49:2013 (ISO 4064:20L4)
The instruments/measuring systems shall correspond with the following specifications:
Type designation:
flowlQ@ 3100 (DN100)
Description:
The flowlQ@ 3100 (0N100) is an integrated and hermetically sealed static water meter, based on
the ultrasonic measuring principle. The flowlQ@ 3100 (DN100) consísts of a meter housing, which
is formed as a vacuum chamber of injection moulded PPS composite, mounted on a meter body of
stainless steel. This construction ensures that no water will enter the electronic compartment,
neither ftom the flow pipe, nor from the surroundings. The volume measurements are made by
means of bidirectional ultrasonic technique, according to the transit time method.
The measure pipe and the electronics are integrated in one construction, which cannot be separated.
flowlQ@ 3100 (DN100) has a display indicating the registered volume, measuring unit, error codes
and more. Furthermore, an optical eye is located on the front, whereby data reading of data loggers
and configuration of the meter can be made, for service and diagnostic purposes.
flowlQ@ 3100 (DN100) is power supplied from an internal lithium battery, with a life time of up to
16 years.
A separate pulse interface can be used for converting the data telegram into volume pulses duríng
calibration of the meter.
Technical documentation :
Reference number:
o 119-31573.02
o 119-31573.01
o LL7-33125.02
o LL7-21L82.01
FoRCE Certif¡cat¡on A/S Park Allé 345 ' 2605 9røndby ' Denmark Tel +45 43 25 0I77 ' Fax +45 43 25 00 10 ' ¡nfo@forcecertification,com ' www.forcecertification.com
Page 2 of 8
Revision Issue date Chanqes
DK-0200-MID-01858 2017-02-14 Oriqinal certificate
DK-0200-MID-01858 ver 1 20L7-Lt-27 New dynamic ranqe added
DK-0200-MID-01858 ver 2 2019-08-21 New meter variant added
DK-0200-MID-01858 ver 3 2020-05-12 Editorialcorrection on paqe 3
ÉDANAK FORCE
PROD Reg. No.7026
Technical data
Instrument type:
Type number:
class and ic e
Flow rate Q¡:
Accurary class:
Pressure stage:
Diameter / length / connection:
ElectromaEnetic environment class :
Mechanical environment class:
Climatic class:
Sensitivity to irregularity upstream
velocity field classes:
Sensitivity to irregularity downstream
velocity field classes:
Orientation requirements:
Protection class:
DurabiliÇ specification :
Power supply:
Certification
DK-0200-MID-O1858
Complete meter
03l-YY-c)C(-8rc(
100 m3/h
2
PN16
DN100 | 360 mm / flanged meter
E1 and E2
M1, Class ts and O (tsuilding and Outdoors)
-25 oC - 55 oC, condensing
UO
DO
None
IP68
10 years
3.65 VDC lithium battery with 16 years lifetime
Page 3 of I